

No. 14-35173

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER–NAMPA INC., SAINT ALPHONSUS  
HEALTH SYSTEM INC.; SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.;  
TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF IDAHO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

and

IDAHO STATESMAN PUBLISHING, LLC; THE ASSOCIATED PRESS;  
IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO PRESS-TRIBUNE LLC; LEE PUBLICATIONS INC.,

*Intervenors,*

v.

ST. LUKE’S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.; ST. LUKE’S  
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LTD.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Case Nos. 1:12-cv-00560-  
BLW (Lead Case) and 1:13-cv-00116-BLW, the Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Brian K. Julian  
ANDERSON, JULIAN &  
HULL LLP  
C.W. Moore Plaza  
250 S. Fifth St., Ste. 700  
P.O. Box 7426  
Boise, ID 83707  
(208) 344-5800

J. Walter Sinclair  
Brian C. Wonderlich  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
800 West Main Street,  
Suite 1750  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 383-3928

Jack R. Bierig  
Scott D. Stein  
Charles K. Schafer  
Ben Keith  
Tacy F. Flint  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

*Attorney for Saltzer  
Medical Group, P.A.*

*Attorneys for St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.  
and St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, Ltd.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. The Parties .....	5
B. The Changing Healthcare Landscape.....	6
1. The Movement Toward Greater Integration.....	6
2. Healthcare in Idaho’s Treasure Valley .....	10
C. The Saltzer Transaction.....	12
1. Reasons for the Transaction.....	12
2. Terms of the Transaction .....	14
3. Benefits of the Transaction .....	15
II. This Litigation .....	16
A. The Claims .....	16
1. Government Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	16
2. Private Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	17
B. The District Court’s Judgment .....	17
1. Market Definition.....	18
2. Likely Anticompetitive Effects.....	19
3. Likely Procompetitive Benefits .....	20
4. Remedy .....	21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. THE COURT ERRED IN ASSESSING THE LIKELIHOOD OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS. ....	28
A. The Plaintiffs Failed to Prove That Nampa Is a Relevant Geographic Market.....	28
B. The Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Market Power or Likely Anticompetitive Effects in the Relevant Product Market. ....	36
1. The Court Did Not Find a Likelihood of Anticompetitive Price Increases for Adult PCP Services.....	36
2. The Court’s Findings as to Price Increases for Ancillary Services Are Analytically and Factually Unsupported.....	38
II. THE COURT ERRED IN DISREGARDING THE TRANSACTION’S PROCOMPETITIVE BENEFITS. ....	46
A. The Court Used an Improper Definition of “Merger-Specific” Efficiencies. ....	46
B. The Court Improperly Required St. Luke’s to Prove the Absence of Less Restrictive Alternatives. ....	54
III. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING DIVESTITURE WITHOUT ASSESSING THE LIKELY EFFECTS OF THAT ORDER ON COMPETITION AND CONSUMER WELFARE. ....	57
A. Divestiture Would Not Be an Effective Remedy.....	58
B. Divestiture Will Eliminate the Transaction’s Procompetitive Benefits. ....	60
CONCLUSION.....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	57, 61
<i>Bathke v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	55
<i>Blue Cross v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 45, 54
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	41, 53
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	40
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	26
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	57, 61
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Wash. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	41, 42
<i>Daw Indus. Inc. v. Hanger Orthopedic Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-56858, 2014 WL 689722 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014).....	37
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	31

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*,  
246 F.3d 708 (2001).....22

*FTC v. PepsiCo, Inc.*,  
477 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1973) .....58

*FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.*,  
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 36

*Garabet v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....57

*Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA*,  
623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010) .....58, 61

*Hairston v. Pac. 10 Conf.*,  
101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996) .....55

*Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 28 (2006).....42

*In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) .....33

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*,  
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....42

*Lemoge v. United States*,  
587 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2009) .....60

*Mid-West Paper Prods. Co. v. Cont’l Grp., Inc.*,  
596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979) .....59

*Morgan, Strand, Wheeler & Biggs v. Radiology, Ltd.*,  
924 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1991) .....28

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. Express Scripts, Inc.*,  
Civ. A. No. 12-395, 2012 WL 1416843 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012) .....60

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....25

*ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*,  
749 F.3d 559, 2014 WL 1584835 (6th Cir. Apr. 22, 2014).....42, 62

*R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.*,  
890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989) .....28

*Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 28, 29, 40

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....52

*SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994) .....52

*Taleff v. Sw.Airlines Co.*,  
554 F. App’x 598, 2014 WL 407449 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2014).....58

*Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI*,  
546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008) .....30

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....25

*Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States*,  
341 U.S. 593 (1951).....59

*United States v. Alisal Water Corp.*,  
431 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2005) .....25

*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*,  
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....26, 27, 44, 56

*United States v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank*,  
422 U.S. 86 (1975).....27

*United States v. Conn. Nat’l Bank*,  
418 U.S. 656 (1974).....28

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
366 U.S. 316 (1961).....57, 59

*United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....27, 37, 59

*United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.*,  
 378 U.S. 158 (1964).....26

*United States v. Philadelphia National Bank*,  
 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....27

*United States v. Syufy Enters.*,  
 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....25, 44, 53

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....1

15 U.S.C. § 18.....1, 3, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1337.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj.....10

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-102.....26

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-104.....1

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-106.....1, 3, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. § 413.65 .....38

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....25



*In re ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 9346, 2012 WL 155392 (FTC June 25, 2012).....61

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of  
Antitrust Principles and Their Application* .....passim

David Cole, *Idaho Physicians’ Network Shrinks*, Coeur d’Alene Press  
(Feb. 27, 2014), *online at* [http://www.idahostatesman.com/  
2014/02/27/3051913/kootenai-health-pulls-doctors.html](http://www.idahostatesman.com/2014/02/27/3051913/kootenai-health-pulls-doctors.html) .....51

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010).....50
